505987458 03/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6034167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENEPLANET D.O.O.	02/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSAL DIAGNOSTICS, S.L.	
Street Address:	EDIFICIO INSUR, PLANTA 3ª, MÓDULO 15, AVENIDA DIEGO MARTÍNEZ BARRIO 10	
City:	SEVILLE	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	41013	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16831756

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP
Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2011722-0045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID E. SHORE
SIGNATURE: /David E. Shore/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=2011722_0045_GeneplanetUDX#page1.tif source=2011722_0045_GeneplanetUDX#page2.tif

PATENT 505987458 REEL: 052240 FRAME: 0515

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment"), with Effective Date of 11th of February 2020, is made by **Geneplanet d.o.o.**, ("Assignor") a limited liability company having a usual place of business at Cesta na Poljane 24, 1000 Ljubljana, SLOVENIA, in favor of **Universal Diagnostics**, S.L., ("Assignee") a limited liability company having a usual place of business at Edificio Insur, Planta 3^a, Módulo 15, Avenida Diego Martínez Barrio 10, 41013 Seville, SPAIN.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire or confirm Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/428,865, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2019, U.S. Patent Application No. 62/956,059, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2019, and in all of their patent family members (e.g., continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, provisionals, priority claims thereto and therefrom, non-provisionals thereof, international (PCT) patent applications, national phase patent applications, and the like) in the U.S. and in non-U.S. countries, whether or not specifically listed, and whether or not previously filed or to be filed in the future, and in and to any and all inventions described in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/428,865, U.S. Patent Application No. 62/956,059, and their patent family members including without limitation a continuation-in-part claiming priority to both U.S. Patent Application No. 16/428,865 and U.S. Patent Application No. 62/956,059 and identified by U.S. Patent Application No. 16/831,756 (collectively, "the Contributed Patents"), with respect to which each of us hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number(s) and/or filing date(s) into this assignment document, if appropriate;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers – or hereby confirms having assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered – to Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the Effective Date, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Contributed Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the end of the term or terms for which the Contributed Patents are issued, granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Contributed Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

-1-

9515454v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Assignment, effective as of the Effective Date written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Geneplanet d.o.o.

Cesta na Poljane 24, 1000 Ljubljana, SLOVENIA

Signature:

Date: 10.7.2020

Name (printed): MALLO BISIC

Title (printed): 600

ASSIGNEE:

Universal Diagnostics, S.L.

Edificio Insur, Planta 3º, Módulo 15, Avenida Diego Martínez Barrio 10

41013 Seville, SPAIN

Signature:

Date: 23/63/2020

Name (printed): Seen Mattings - Banas

Title (printed): _____CC

- 2 -

9515454v1

RECORDED: 03/26/2020

PATENT REEL: 052240 FRAME: 0517